

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

MARLENE LEININGER)	CASE NO. 2006-1304
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
PIONEER NATIONAL LATEX, et al.,)	ON APPEAL FROM THE
)	ASHLAND COUNTY COURT OF
Defendants-Appellants.)	APPEALS, FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
)	CASE NO. 05-COA-048

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE OHIO EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

COREY V. CROGNALE (#0017004)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
KELLY K. CURTIS (#0079285)
SCHOTTENSTEIN, ZOX & DUNN Co., L.P.A.
250 West Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-2538
(614) 462-2700 (Telephone)
(614) 462-5135 (Facsimile)

Counsel for Appellants

MICHAEL T. CONWAY (#0058413)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
MICHAEL T. CONWAY & Co.
180 Aster Place
Brunswick, Ohio 44212
(330) 220-7660 (Telephone)
(330) 220-7660 (Facsimile)

Counsel for Appellee Marlene Leininger

FILED
JAN 30 2007
MARCIA J. MENGEL, CLERK
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Gregory A. Gordillo (#0063445)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
GORDILLO & GORDILLO, LLC
2000 Standard Building
1370 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 875-5500 (Telephone)
(216) 583-0345 (Facsimile)

Christina M. Royer (#0073695)
CHRISTINA M. ROYER, LTD., ATTORNEY AT LAW
237 East Main Street
Kent, Ohio 44240
(330) 677-4701 (Telephone)
(330) 678-6517 (Facsimile)

Richard R. Renner (#0029381)
TATE & RENNER
505 North Wooster Avenue, P.O. Box 8
Dover, Ohio 44622
(330) 364-9900 (Telephone)
(330) 364-9901 (Facsimile)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Ohio Employment Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: 3

WHEN A COMMON-LAW CLAIM FOR WRONGFUL DISCHARGE IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY IS BASED ON A PUBLIC POLICY ARISING FROM MULTIPLE SOURCES, THE EXISTENCE OF A REMEDIAL SCHEME WITHIN A STATUTE THAT ALSO EMBODIES THAT PUBLIC POLICY IS NOT SUFFICIENT GROUNDS TO FIND AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT THE JEOPARDY ELEMENT OF THE COMMON-LAW CLAIM CANNOT BE SATISFIED. THE STATUTE THAT, IN PART, GIVES RISE TO THE PUBLIC POLICY WILL ONLY BE SUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW TO BAR SATISFYING THE JEOPARDY ELEMENT WHEN THERE IS CLEAR EVIDENCE THAT THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED THAT THE STATUTORY ENACTMENT PREEMPT ALL COMMON-LAW CLAIMS. 3

A. Precedent from this Court has consistently held that the way to analyze the jeopardy element of a *Greeley* claim based on a *sole source* of public policy should be different from the way to analyze a *Greeley* claim based on *multiple sources* of public policy; and unless the Legislature intended to preempt a *Greeley* claim predicated on multiple sources of public policy, a statute containing a right and a remedy will not bar the *Greeley* claim. 4

B. Because a *Greeley* claim based on Ohio’s strong public policy against age discrimination finds its genesis in multiple sources, and because the Ohio Legislature did not intend for Chapter 4112 to preempt common-law claims, this claim should be permitted to go forward in Ohio courts. 7

C. Recognizing a *Greeley* claim premised on the multiple sources of Ohio’s strong public policy against age discrimination adheres to this Court’s prior precedent; maintains an appropriate balance in the employee-employer relationship; and upholds this Court’s role as the ultimate arbiter of the common law in the State of Ohio. 9

II. PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2: 21

THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR A *GREELEY* CLAIM PREDICATED ON AN INDEPENDENT SOURCE OF PUBLIC POLICY IS FOUR YEARS UNDER R.C. 2305.09(D), AS ESTABLISHED BY THE SYLLABUS OF *PYTLINSKI V. BROCAR PRODUCTS, INC.* 21

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avellone v. St. John's Hosp.</i> (1956), 165 Ohio St. 467.....	20
<i>Bickers v. Western So. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1st Dist. App. No. C-040342, 2006-Ohio-572.....	13
<i>Brooks v. QualChoice, Inc.</i> , 8th Dist. App. No. 85692, 2005-Ohio-5136.....	13
<i>Carrel v. Allied Prods. Corp.</i> , 78 Ohio St. 3d 284, 1997-Ohio-12.....	5
<i>Clipson v. Schlessman</i> (1993), 89 Ohio App. 3d 230.....	12
<i>Collins v. Rizkana</i> , 73 Ohio St. 3d 65, 1995-Ohio-135.....	passim
<i>Ferraro v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 149 Ohio App. 3d 301, 2002-Ohio-4398.....	13
<i>Galatis v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Ohio St. 3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849.....	14
<i>Gallimore v. Children's Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> (1993), 67 Ohio St. 3d 244.....	17
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> (1987), 482 U.S. 656.....	17
<i>Greeley v. Miami Valley Maintenance Contractors, Inc. See</i> (1990), 49 Ohio St. 3d 228.3, 18, 20	
<i>Helmick v. Cincinnati Word Processing, Inc.</i> (1989), 45 Ohio St. 3d 131.....	5, 8
<i>Himmel v. Ford Motor Company</i> (6th Cir. 2003), 342 F.3d 593.....	8
<i>James v. Delphi Automotive Sys.</i> , 10th Dist. App. No. AP04-25, 2004-Ohio-5493.....	13
<i>Johnson v. BP Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 85 Ohio St. 3d 298, 1999-Ohio-267.....	19
<i>Jones v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 9th Dist. App. No. 21724, 2004-Ohio-2821.....	13
<i>Kulch v. Structural Fibers, Inc.</i> , 78 Ohio St. 3d 134, 1997-Ohio-219.....	6, 10, 16
<i>Lewis v. Fairview Hosp.</i> , 156 Ohio App. 3d 387, 2004-Ohio-1108.....	13
<i>Livingston v. Hillside Rehab. Hosp.</i> (Jan. 24, 1997), 11th Dist. App. No. 95-T-5360, 1997 WL 51413.....	10
<i>Livingston v. Hillside Rehabilitation Hosps.</i> , 79 Ohio St. 3d 249, 1997-Ohio-155.....	10, 11
<i>Mers v. Dispatch Printing Co.</i> (1985), 19 Ohio St. 3d 100.....	3

<i>Painter v. Graley</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 377, 1994-Ohio-334.....	3, 8, 9
<i>Pytlinski v. Brocar Products, Inc.</i> , 94 Ohio St. 3d 77, 2002-Ohio-66.....	passim
<i>Sabo v. Schott</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 527, 1994-Ohio-249.....	18
<i>United States v. Burke</i> (1992), 504 U.S. 229.....	17
<i>Wiles v. Medina Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 96 Ohio St. 3d 240, 2002-Ohio-3994.....	6, 7, 13

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 621-634 (2006).....	8, 22
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4101.17(B) (Anderson 1995).....	11
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4112.08 (Anderson 2006).....	8, 9
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4112.14 (Anderson 2006).....	11
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §§ 4112.02(N), 4112.05, 4112.14, 4112.99 (Anderson 2006).....	7, 22

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. Part 1625 (2006).....	8, 22
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, <i>TOWARDS A JURISPRUDENCE OF INJURY</i> (1984).....	17
Clarence Morris, <i>Punitive Damages in Tort Cases</i> , 46 HARV. L. REV. 1173 (1931).....	17
H.B. 300, 125th Gen. Assem. (2003).....	20
Henry H. Perritt, Jr., <i>The Future of Wrongful Dismissal Claims: Where Does Employer Self-interest Lie?</i> , 58 U. CIN. L. REV. 397.....	8
LEGISLATIVE SERVICE COMMISSION, <i>BILL ANALYSIS FOR H.B. 300</i> (2003).....	20
Robert D. Cooter, <i>Economic Analysis of Punitive Damages</i> , 56 SO. CAL. L. REV. 79 (1982). ...	17
W. PAGE KEETON, ET AL., <i>PROSSER AND KEATON ON THE LAW OF TORTS</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	17
